vest in the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of [the Borough of Bromley, and shall be held and applied for sanitary and other municipal and

public purposes of the said Borough.

All duties and liabilities which, immediately before the commencement of this Scheme, attached to and were enforceable against the Urban District Council of Bromley, or their property, shall attach to and be enforceable against the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Bromley and their property.

Any investigations, legal proceedings, or remedy, in respect of any debt, liability, penalty or forfeiture due to or incurred by or on behalf of the Urban District Council of Bromley before the commencement of this Scheme, may be continued, prosecuted and enforced by or against the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of

Bromley.

The term "property" in this Scheme means and includes all property, real and personal, and all things in action, and all rights of common and commonable rights, and rights to toll, and all franchises, privileges and rights, and all charters, records, deeds, books, and documents, and all rights and claims to relief, and all rights to avoid contracts or otherwise, and includes any estate or interest, legal or equitable, in or in respect of

any property so defined.

The District Fund and the General District Rate of the said Borough shall take the place of, and be substituted for, the District Fund and General District Rate of the Urban District Council of Bromley, and all sums of money respectively payable to, from, or out of, and all liabilities charged upon or attaching to the lastmentioned District Fund and General District Rate of the Urban District, shall be charged upon the District Fund and General District Rate

of the Borough. All the rights, interests, powers, property, obligations and liabilities whatsoever of the District Council acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority of the district of Bromley, by virtue of the following Acts, namely, "The Public Health Act, 1875," "The Infectious Disease (Prevention) Act, 1890," "The Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890," "The Public Libraries Act, 1892," and any Act amending or extending the same, and any local or general Act for purposes the same or similar to those of the aforesaid Acts, shall be transferred to, vested in, devolve upon, and be exercisable by and shall be enforceable against the Corporation.

The Town Clerk of the borough shall be substituted for and perform the duties of the Clerk

to the District Council.

All the rights, powers, estates and property of and in the said Burial Grounds, the "Martin's Hill," "Queen's Mead," "Whitehall," "White Hart Field" (now known as "Queen's Garden") and "Oakley-road" Pleasure Grounds, the School of Science and Art, and the "Neelgherries," exercisable by, attaching to and vested in the Urban District Council of Bromley and their successors, under the said Indentures of the twenty-first day of August, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, the tenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, the ninth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the fourth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, the twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, and the twentyfirst day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, the Order of the fourteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and two, and the Indenture of the fourth day of Decem-

otherwise shall pass to, be exercisable by, attach to and vest in the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Bromley, for the same trusts and the same purposes and subject to the same conditions as are in the said deeds respectively specified.

Acts, Orders, and Regulations.

Every reference in the hereinbefore-mentioned Indentures of the twenty-first day of August, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, the tenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, the ninth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the fourth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety, the twenty-eighth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two, the twenty-first day of December, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, and the second day March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, the Order of the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and two, and the Order of the fourteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and two, and the Indenture of the fourth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and two, The West Kent Main Sewerage Act, 1875, The West Kent Main Sewerage (Amendment) Act, 1879, a Provisional Order of the Board of Trade, being The Bromley (Kent) Electric Lighting Order, 1891, made under The Electric Lighting Acts, 1882 and 1888, and confirmed by The Electric Lighting Orders Confirmation (No. 5) Act, 1891, a Provisional Order of the Local Government Board, dated the twenty-fourth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, as confirmed by The Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 9) Act, 1896, or in the hereinbefore-mentioned Acts, Orders, or Regulations, as altered by any General or Local Acts, Orders, Schemes, Agreements or Authorities before the commencement of this Scheme, or in any other Act, Order, Byelaw, Regulation, Scheme Indenture, Power or Authority whatsoever, applicable to the Urban District of Bromley at the commencement of this Scheme, to the Local Board of Bromley or to the Urban District Council of Bromley, shall be deemed and construed to be a shall be reference to the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the Borough of Bromley, acting by the Council, and every reference or incorporation by the said or any other Acts, Orders, Byelaws, Regulations, Schemes, Agreement and Authority, to or of any provision of The Public Health Act, 1875, or the Acts amending or enlarging the same, shall be deemed and construed to be a reference to or incorporation of the corresponding provisions of The Public Health Act, 1875, and other Acts applicable in the case of a Municipal Borough.

Any regulations under the Dairies, Cow Sheds. and Milk Shops Order, and any Bye-laws made by the Local Board or District Council and in force in the Urban District of Bromley at the commencement of the Scheme, shall, unless repealed or revoked by other Regulations or Byelaws duly made, continue in force and be enforced within the Borough in like manner and with the like effect as if the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses, acting by the Council and their Officers, and the Borough were referred to therein, instead of the Local Board or Urban District Council as the case may be, and their officers and the District.

The Bye-laws for the good rule and government of the administrative county of Kent so far as they are in force in the Urban District of ber, one thousand nine hundred and two, or I Bromley shall continue in force and be enforced